



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1326/2025

Between:

B. Srinivasa Rao, and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

Sri R Gangadhar Rao Ips

...CONTEMNOR

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.P V RAMANA

Counsel for the Contemnor:

1.G RAJU

The Court made the following:

I.A.No.1 of 2026

This petition is filed to implead Sri Vasana Vidyasagar Naidu, IPS, Machilipatnam, Krishna District, as 2nd respondent in the above contempt case.

The petitioners filed the above contempt case complaining violation of order dated 21.01.2025 in W.P.No.856 of 2025. Pending the contempt case, the respondent-Sri R.Gangadhar Rao, Superintendent of Police, Machilipatnam, Krishna District has been transferred and the new incumbent is Sri Vasana Vidyasagar Naidu, IPS, Machilipatnam, Krishna District and

hence, it is necessary to implead him as 2nd respondent in the above contempt.

Since there is change in the officer holding the post, this petition is ordered. Sri Vasana Vidyasagar Naidu, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Machilipatnam Krishna District, is impleaded as 2nd respondent in the contempt case.

Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments in the cause title.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

C.C.No.1326 of 2025

Notice to 2nd respondent.

List the matter on 12.02.2025 along with C.C.No.1599 and 3842 of 2025.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

PVD