

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI,

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1326 OF 2025

BETWEEN:

1. B. Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Subbarao
G.No. 829, Aged about 55 years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
Pedana P.S., Krishna District.
2. K. Venkata Ramana, S/o. Jakraiah,
G.No. 910 Aged about 60 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
C.C.S. Krishna. Machilipatnam,
Krishna District.
3. V. Bhadrachalem, S/o. Ramnajaya,
G.No. 986, Eluru G.No. 4085,
Aged about 58 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
Mandavalli P.S.,
Eluru District.
4. Md. Akbar Saheb, S/o. Azgar,
G.No. 113, Aged about 56 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
C.C.S., Machilipatnam,
Krishna District.
5. B.B. Rangavenu, S/o. Krishna Murthy,
G.No. 124, Eluru G. No. 4063,
Aged about 54 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
Merine P.S., Kailuluru Rural,
Eluru District.



6. Y. Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Koteswara Rao,
G.No. 153, Aged about 58 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
Pedana P.S., Krishna District.
7. S. Subramanyam, S/o. Krishna Murthy,
G.No. 208, Aged about 59 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
Gudivada I Town P.S.,
Krishna District.
8. Ch. Subba Rao, S/o. Nancharainh,
G.No. 210, NTR G.No. 4042,
Aged about 57 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
Vijayawada II Town P.S.,
Krishna District.
9. Md. Iqbal, S/o. Ahamad Saheb,
G.No. 234, Aged about 56 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
Pedana P.S., Krishna District.
10. T.N.K. Prasad, S/o. Nagapotharao,
G.No. 260, Aged about 54 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
R.Pet P.S., Krishna District,
11. T. Ramanjaneyulu, S/o. Venkata Seshagirirao.
G.No. 265, Eluru G. No. 4075,
Aged about 59 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
Mudinepalli P.S., Eluru District.
12. M.S. Prasad, S/o. John,
G.No. 282, NTR G. No. 4053,
Aged about 56 Years,
Occ: Working as Head Constable,
Ibrahimpattam P.S.,
N.T.R. District

13. Ch.Hanumantha Rao, S/o. Seetharamaiah, G.No.392, Aged about 60 Years, Occ: Working as Head Constable, Bandar Traffic P.S., Krishna District.
14. K.Adishesulu, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, G.No.453, NTR, G.No.4080, Aged about 55 Years, Occ: Working as Head Constable, Veerlapadu P.S., N.T.R.District.
15. N.Dhanunjaya Rao, S/o. Akkaraju, G.No.539, Aged about 54 Years, Occ: Working as Head Constable, R.Pet P.S., Krishna District.

...Petitioners✓

AND

1. Sri R.Gangadhar Rao, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Krishna District, Machilipatnam.
2. Sri Vasana Vidyasagar Naidu, I.P.S., Superintendent of Police, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

(R 2 is impleaded as per court order dated 22.01.2026, Vide I.A No-1/26 in CC No-1326 of 2025.)✓

...Respondents✓

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through their counsel Sri P.V.Ramana, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberately, willfully and intentionally violating the orders in W.P.No.856 of 2025, dated 21.01.2025,✓

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.V.Ramana, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issuance of Notice to the respondent No.2, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted. ✓

You viz:

Sri Vasana Vidyasagar Naidu, I.P.S., Superintendent of Police, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.✓

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 12.02.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte. ✓

**SD/-M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.(By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.2 and to return to this Court before 12.02.2025)
2. Sri Vasana Vidyasagar Naidu, I.P.S., Superintendent of Police, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATE:22/01/2026

**NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 12.02.2025
ALONG WITH C.C.NO.1599 AND 3842 OF 2025**

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.1326 of 2025

